
PRODUCT SAFETY DATA SHEET 

SECTION 1.  CHEMICAL PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION 

GENERAL USE：COSMETIC FOR EYEBROW 

 

SECTION 2. COMPOSITION, INFORMATION ON INGRADIANTS 

CHEMICAL NAME：BROW KIT 

TRADE NAME：SLEEK 

COMPOSITION： 

 

Eyebrow Wax 

INCI Name 
#819 Extra 

Dark 
#820 Black CI No. CAS No. Function 

Caprylic/Capric Triglyceride 29.80 29.80 - 73398-61-5 Nutrients 

Petrolatum 13.20 13.20 - 8009-03-8 Moisturizer 

Diisostearyl Malate 10.00 10.00 - 81230-05-9 Moisturizer 

Microcrystalline Wax 8.50 8.50 - 63231-60-7 Binder 

Ethylhexyl Stearate 7.00 7.00 - 22047-49-0 Moisturizer 

Polyisobutene 5.80 5.80 - 9003-27-4 Binder 

Hydrogenated Castor Oil 3.30 3.30 - 8001-78-3 Moisturizer 

Ethylhexyl Palmitate 3.00 3.00 - 29806-73-3 Moisturizer 

Ozokerite 2.00 2.00 - 12198-93-5 Binder 

Simmondsia Chinensis (Jojoba) Seed Oil 2.00 2.00 - 61789-91-1 Nutrients 

Squalane 0.20 0.20 - 111-01-3 Nutrients 

Methylparaben 0.10 0.10 - 99-76-3 Preservative 

Propylparaben 0.10 0.10 - 94-13-3 Preservative 

May Contain - - - - - 

Iron Oxides 2.50 - CI 77491 1309-37-1 Colorant 

Iron Oxides 1.79 - CI 77492 51274-00-1 Colorant 

Iron Oxides 10.71 15.00 CI 77499 12227-89-3 Colorant 

Total 100.00 100.00 - - - 

 

 

INCI Name #817 Light #818 Dark 
#821 

Medium 
CI No. CAS No. Function 

Caprylic/Capric Triglyceride 29.80 29.80 29.80 - 73398-61-5 Nutrients 

Petrolatum 13.20 13.20 13.20 - 8009-03-8 Moisturizer 

Diisostearyl Malate 10.00 10.00 10.00 - 81230-05-9 Moisturizer 

Microcrystalline Wax 8.50 8.50 8.50 - 63231-60-7 Binder 

Ethylhexyl Stearate 7.00 7.00 7.00 - 22047-49-0 Moisturizer 



Polyisobutene 5.80 5.80 5.80 - 9003-27-4 Binder 

Hydrogenated Castor Oil 3.30 3.30 3.30 - 8001-78-3 Moisturizer 

Ethylhexyl Palmitate 3.00 3.00 3.00 - 29806-73-3 Moisturizer 

Ozokerite 2.00 2.00 2.00 - 12198-93-5 Binder 

Simmondsia Chinensis (Jojoba) Seed Oil 2.00 2.00 2.00 - 61789-91-1 Nutrients 

Squalane 0.20 0.20 0.20 - 111-01-3 Nutrients 

Methylparaben 0.10 0.10 0.10 - 99-76-3 Preservative 

Propylparaben 0.10 0.10 0.10 - 94-13-3 Preservative 

May Contain -  - - - - 

Titanium Dioxide 8.52 4.88 6.71 CI 77891 13463-67-7 Colorant 

Iron Oxides 1.41 2.44 1.92 CI 77491 1309-37-1 Colorant 

Iron Oxides 3.16 1.74 2.44 CI 77492 51274-00-1 Colorant 

Iron Oxides 1.91 5.94 3.93 CI 77499 12227-89-3 Colorant 

Total 100.00  100.00 - - - 

 

Eyebrow Cake 

INCI Name 
#819 Extra 

Dark 
#820 Black CI No. CAS No. 

Function 

Mica 42.30 42.30 - 12001-26-2 Bulking 

Bis-Diglyceryl Polyacyladipate-2 12.50 12.50 - 82249-33-0 Binder 

Hydrogenated Polydecene 9.85 9.85 - 68037-01-4 Binder 

Zea Mays (Corn) Starch 1.15 1.15 - 9005-25-8 Moisturizer 

Tocopheryl Acetate 0.90 0.90 - 7695-91-2 Nutrients 

Magnesium Stearate 0.60 0.60 - 557-04-0 Thickener 

Simmondsia Chinensis (Jojoba) Seed Oil 0.50 0.50 - 61789-91-1 Nutrients 

Butyrospermum Parkii (Shea) Butter 0.50 0.50 - 91080-23-8 Nutrients 

Pentaerythrityl Tetraisostearate 0.50 0.50 - 62125-22-8 Moisturizer 

Phenoxyethanol 0.50 0.50 - 122-99-6 Preservative 

Ethylhexylglycerin 0.50 0.50 - 70445-33-9 Conditioning 

Oryzanol 0.20 0.20 - 11042-64-1 Conditioning 

May Contain - - - - - 

Iron Oxides 9.87 1.01 CI 77491 1309-37-1 Colorant 

Iron Oxides 5.81 1.01 CI 77492 51274-00-1 Colorant 

Iron Oxides 14.32 27.98 CI 77499 12227-89-3 Colorant 

Total 100.00 100.00 - - - 

 

INCI Name #817 Light #818 Dark 
#821 

Medium 
CI No. CAS No. 

Function 



Mica 42.3 42.3 42.3 - 12001-26-2 Bulking 

Bis-Diglyceryl Polyacyladipate-2 12.5 12.5 12.5 - 82249-33-0 Binder 

Hydrogenated Polydecene 9.85 9.85 9.85 - 68037-01-4 Binder 

Zea Mays (Corn) Starch 1.15 1.15 1.15 - 9005-25-8 Moisturizer 

Tocopheryl Acetate 0.9 0.9 0.9 - 7695-91-2 Nutrients 

Magnesium Stearate 0.6 0.6 0.6 - 557-04-0 Thickener 

Simmondsia Chinensis (Jojoba) Seed Oil 0.5 0.5 0.5 - 61789-91-1 Nutrients 

Butyrospermum Parkii (Shea) Butter 0.5 0.5 0.5 - 91080-23-8 Nutrients 

Pentaerythrityl Tetraisostearate 0.5 0.5 0.5 - 62125-22-8 Moisturizer 

Phenoxyethanol 0.5 0.5 0.5 - 122-99-6 Preservative 

Ethylhexylglycerin 0.5 0.5 0.5 - 70445-33-9 Conditioning 

Oryzanol 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 11042-64-1 Conditioning 

May Contain -  - - - - 

Iron Oxides 7.45 8.51 8.83 CI 77491 1309-37-1 Colorant 

Iron Oxides 8.68 5.3 6.77 CI 77492 51274-00-1 Colorant 

Iron Oxides 13.87 16.19 14.4 CI 77499 12227-89-3 Colorant 

Total 100.00  100.00 - - - 

 

SECTION 3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION 

NO DANGEROUS MATERIAL 

NOT TO BE MUTAGENIC 

MISCELLANEOUS TOXICITY：NO DATA FOUND 

 

SECTION.4 FIRST AID MEASURES 

IN CASE OF DISCOMFORT, CONSULT A PHYSICIAN 

AFTER INHALATION：NOT RELEVANT. 

AFTER SKIN CONTACT：RINSE WITH CLEANSING OIL. 

AFTER EYE CONTACT：IMMEDIATELY FLUSH EYES WITH AMOUNTS OF RUNNING 

WATER. 

 

SECTION.5 FIREFIGHTING MEASURES 

FLASH POINT：NO FLASH POINT. 

AUTOIGNITION TEMP：NO DATA FOUND.  

FLAMMABLE LIMITS：NO DATA FOUND. 

FIRE/EXPLOSION HAZARDS：NONE KNOWN. 

 

SECTION.6 ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES 

PERSONAL PRECAUTIONS：NOT REQUIRED. 

METHODS OF CLEANING UP/OF REMOVING：CLEANING WITH CLEANSING OIL . 



 

SECTION.7 HANDLING AND STORAGE 

UNSUITABLE PACKAGING MATERIAL：NONE KNOWN. 

STORAGE：KEEP CONTAINER TIGHTLY SEALED AND STORE IN A MODERATELY 

COOL、DRY AREA. 

 

SECTION.8 EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION 

EXPOSURE CONTROLS FOR HAZARDOUS COMPONENTS： 

NONE OF THE COMPONENTS HAVE ASSIGNED EXPOSURE LIMITES. 

PERSONAL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT 

NO PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT REQUIRED 

 

SECTION.9 PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES 

PHYSICAL STATE：OINTMENTS & POWDER 

VAPOR PRESSUR：NOT APPLICABLE 

VAPOR DENSITY：NOT APPLICABLE 

SOLUBILITY IN WATER：IMMISCIBLE 

VISCOSITY： NOT APPLICABLE 

SKIN IRRITATION TEST ：NO IRRITATION 

 

SECTION.10 STABILITY AND REACTIVITY 

THERMAL DECOMPOSITION：NO THERMAL DECOMPOSITION WHEN STORED AND 

HANDLED CORRECTLY. 

HEAT STABILITY：STORED IN 45℃ / EIGHT WEEKS / STABLE. 

FREEZE STABILITY：STORED IN 4℃ / EIGHT WEEKS / STABLE.  

ROOM TEMPERATURE：STORED IN 28℃ / EIGHT WEEKS / STABLE. 

HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCT： NO HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION 

PRODUCTS WHEN STORED AND HANDLED 

CORRECTLY. 

COLOR STABILITY：NO COLOR CHANGING OBSERVED UNDER FLUORESCENT LAMP 

IN HEIGHT OF THIRTY CENTIMETER. 

 

SECTION.11 TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION 

ACUTE INHALATION EFFECTS：NOT AVAILABLE. 

EYE CONTACT：NON-IRRITANT 

SKIN CONTACT：NON-IRRITANT  

ACUTE ORAL EFFECTS：NOT AVAILABLE 

CHRONIC EFFECTS：NOT AVAILABLE 

MUTAGENICITY：NON-MUTAGENIC 

 



SECTION.12 ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION 

THIS PRODUCT HAS NOT BEEN EVALUATED FOR ITS ECOTOXICITY.  

CONTAIN INORGANIC PIGMENTS ARE MOSTLY INSOLUBLE COMPOUNDS, THEY ARE 

BELIEVED TO HAVE MINIMAL BIOACCUMULATION AND BIOAVAILABLITY 

CHARACTERISTICS. 

 

SECTION.13 DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS 

GENERAL：THIS PRODUCT MUST BE DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL 

APPLICABLE LOCAL REQULATIONS. 

WASTE MANAGEMENT： INCINERATION OR LANDFILLING ARE RECOMMENDED 

DISPOSAL TECHNIQUES. CONTATE THE STATE OR LOCAL 

ENVIRONMETAL AGENCY FOR SPECIFIC RULES. 

 

 SECTION.14 TRANSPORT INFORMATION 

NO DANDEROUS MATERIAL. 

 

SECTION.15 REGULATORY INFORMATION 

NO CLASSIFIED AS A DANGEROUS CHEMICAL PRODUCT. 

SECTION.16 OTHER INFORMATION 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT PRODUCT SAFETY AT TONNIE COSMETICS 

CO.,LTD. 


